
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd 

Meeting date: 8 February 2024 

Meeting time: 10.40

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(10.10 - 10.40) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.40)   

 

2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: evidence session 

with other legislatures (1) 

(10.40 - 11.25) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Kevin Brennan MP, House of Commons, UK Parliament 

Baroness Bull, House of Lords, UK Parliament  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief: Culture and the new relationship with the EU 

3 Papers to note 

(11.25)   

 

3.1 Baden-Württemberg: Shared Statement of Cooperation 

 (Pages 23 - 24)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Response from the First Minister: Baden-Württemberg: Shared Statement of 

Cooperation - 29 January 2024 

3.2 National Contemporary Art Gallery 

 (Pages 25 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: National 

Contemporary Art Gallery - 29 January 2024 

Welsh Government response: National Contemporary Art Gallery 

3.3 Arts Council of Wales: Investment Review 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: Arts Council 

of Wales: Investment Review - 24 January 2024 

3.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 38 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2024-25 - 24 January 2024 

Letter from PCS National Library for Wales and PCS National Museum Wales: 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - 30 January 2024 

3.5 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the First 

Minister: Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill - 

31 January 2024 

3.6 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union 

 (Pages 44 - 55)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: Allegations 

surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union - 31 January 2024 

Annex 1: Protocol for handling concerns about WG grant recipients and 

service providers 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 6, 7, 8, and 10 of the meeting 

(11.25)   

 

5 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: consideration of 

evidence 

(11.25 - 11.45)   

 

6 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: consideration of key issues 

(11.45 - 12.00) (Pages 56 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Key issues paper: Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights 

7 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill: 

consideration of the draft report 

(12.00 - 12.10) (Pages 61 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report: The Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill 

Legislative Consent Memoranda No.3 

8 Consideration of the forward work programme for spring 2024 

(12.10 - 12.15) (Pages 77 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward work programme: Spring 2024 



 

 

Lunch  

(12.15 - 13.00) 

9 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: evidence session 

with umbrella bodies (2) 

(13.00 - 14.00) (Pages 80 - 100)  

Eluned Haf, Head of Wales Arts International 

Tom Kiehl, Interim Chief Executive, UK Music 

Ruth Cocks, Director, British Council Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence from the Arts Council of Wales and Wales Arts International: Culture 

and the new relationship with the EU 

Evidence from UK Music: Culture and the new relationship with the EU 

Evidence from the British Council: Culture and the new relationship with the 

EU 

10 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: consideration of 

evidence 

(14.00 - 14.15)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 
and International Relations Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 

 
 
          29 January 2024 
 
 
Dear Delyth, 
 
I am responding to your letter of 20 December on Baden-Württemberg (B-W). 
 
Wales’s relationship with Baden-Württemberg is long-standing; the Statement you refer to 
updates our co-operation in a government-to-government form and focusses on future 
activity.    
 
In accepting Recommendation 11 we specifically noted that, “Each international relationship 
is different and developed in collaboration with international partners. Therefore, a 
templated approach to this may not be the most effective model for delivery. The Welsh 
Government will consider the findings of the Committee Report when developing, or 
adopting, a similar Shared Statement approach for other priority international relationships.” 
 
Our agreement with the B-W government does not follow a detailed or formal action plan.   
Instead, we have agreed to use our Statement as a platform to respond to opportunities
[...]
vision’s potential impact on 

devolved Welsh elections? 

Rt Hon Mark Drakeford MS 

First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 3.5

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39861
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3430
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13672&Ver=4
https://senedd.wales/media/snkfk2ab/cr-ld16292-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hcijpne4/lcm-ld16205-e.pdf
https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/53287/documents/4126
https://www.ft.com/content/3ed68928-b727-48ae-91a7-993508d9398b


 

 

 Clause 114(5) of the Bill provides that, before making regulations under this power, the 

Secretary of State must consult the Information Commissioner and any other persons the 

Secretary of State considers appropriate. Has the Welsh Government had any discussions 

with the UK Government about whether the Welsh Ministers would be consulted in 

relation to any impact on data use relating to devolved Welsh elections by regulations 

made under clause 114? 

 Is the Welsh Government aware of any UK Government plan to ‘switch off’ direct 

marketing rules in advance of a UK General election? 

I would be grateful to receive a response by Wednesday 14 February 2024. 

I am copying this letter to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee, and to the Local Government and Housing Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 41



Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru          
  Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth Gymraeg sy’n dod i law yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu 

[...]
ised in respect of 
prominent organisations in Wales.  The Welsh Government will keep its procedures under 
review in the light of those instances and will make any further changes which we think 
appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 43



Yours sincerely,  

 
Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism 

Pack Page 44



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
 
 

1 
 

CEU 05 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau 
Rhyngwladol | Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee 

Diwylliant a'r berthynas newydd â'r UE | Culture and the new relationship with 
the EU 

Ymateb gan: Cyngor Celfyddydau Cymru / Celfyddydau Rhyngwladol Cymru  | 
Evidence from: Arts Council of Wales / Wales Arts International 

 

Introduction 

 

 

1. The Arts Council of Wales is the official public body responsible for funding and developing 

the arts in Wales. We are accountable to Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament and responsible 

to the Welsh Government for the way the money they provide to fund the arts in Wales is 

spent. We are also a Lottery distributor for the arts in Wales.  

 

2. This evidence is submitted by the Arts Council of Wales, informed by the knowledge and 

experience of Wales Arts International (WAI). WAI host the UK’s mobility information point 

Arts Infopoint UK on behalf of the Arts Councils / Arts Development Agencies and the 

devolved governments of Scotland and Wales.  

3. During the course of the me
[...]


	Agenda
	2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: evidence session with other legislatures (1)
	3.1 Baden-Württemberg: Shared Statement of Cooperation
	3.2 National Contemporary Art Gallery
	Welsh Government response: National Contemporary Art Gallery

	3.3 Arts Council of Wales: Investment Review
	3.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	Letter from PCS National Library for Wales and PCS National Museum Wales: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - 30 January 2024

	3.5 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	3.6 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union
	Annex 1: Protocol for handling concerns about WG grant recipients and service providers

	6 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: consideration of key issues
	7 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill: consideration of the draft report
	8 Consideration of the forward work programme for spring 2024
	9 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: evidence session with umbrella bodies (2)
	Evidence from UK Music: Culture and the new relationship with the EU
	Evidence from the British Council: Culture and the new relationship with the EU






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 8 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 10.40 - 14.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13695 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Joel James MS (In place of Tom Giffard MS) 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Baroness Deborah Bull, House of Lords 

Eluned Haf, Wales Arts International 

Tom Kiehl, UK Music 

Ruth Cocks, British Council Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Anisah Johnson (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.   

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Davies MS and Tom Giffard MS, with Joel James 

MS substituting for Tom Giffard MS. 

2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: evidence session with 

other legislatures (1)  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Baroness Bull. 

 

2.2 Apologies were received from Kevin Brennan MP. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Arts Council of Wales and National Theatre 

Wales regarding the Investment Review. 

 

3.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism 

regarding the impact of budget reductions on arms-length bodies. 

 



 

 

3.4 The Committee also agreed to write to the Secretary of State for Science, 

Innovation and Technology regarding the National Underground Asset Register. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5, 6, 7, 8, and 10 of the meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 

5 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: consideration of 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: consideration of key issues  

6.1 The Committee considered the key issues and agreed to bring them back to the 

next meeting scheduled for 28 February 2024. 

7 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill: 

consideration of the draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the Report as drafted. 

8 Consideration of the forward work programme for spring 2024  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the forward work programme for spring 

2024. 

9 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: evidence session with 

umbrella bodies (2)  

9.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Wales Arts International; UK 

Music; and British Council Wales. 

 

9.2 The Committee agreed to write to UK Music to request additional information 

relating to the session. 



 

 

10 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: consideration of 

evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


